
Page 1 to 17

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/022748-2025 

Award

Coastwise - Coastal Community Transition Plans

Norse Commercial Services Limited

UK6: Contract award notice - Procurement Act 2023 - view information about notice types 

Notice identifier: 2025/S 000-022748

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-04eeb8 (view related notices)

Published 19 May 2025, 3:14pm

Scope 

Reference

NGRP-0100

Description

Norse Group are seeking to appoint a number of suppliers to work with North Norfolk
District Council, Coastwise and communities to co-create coastal erosion Community
Transition Plans. Through this work Coastwise seeks to co-create and develop coastal
erosion Community Transition Plans for local villages, which will identify immediate and long-
term risks and actions and foster community engagement. The plans will address coastal
erosion challenges and incorporate local knowledge and priorities. The project will focus on
several coastal areas, including Happisburgh, Weybourne, Overstrand, Trimingham, Bacton,
and Walcott. Each location has distinct impacts, with some areas already experiencing the
effects of coastal erosion. Through this tender, suppliers will be engaged to collaborate with
communities and other stakeholders to co-created Community Transition Plans by
December 2025. A supplier will also be selected to provide additional oversight, learning
and impact activities and support.

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/022748-2025
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/022748-2025
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Home/NoticeTypes
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/procurement/ocds-h6vhtk-04eeb8


Page 2 to 17

To view this notice, please click here:

https://www.delta-esourcing.com/delta/viewNotice.html?noticeId=951249322

 

Lot 1. Happisburgh

Description

Coastal transition plan for Happisburgh

 

Contract 1. Happisburgh

Lots

Lot 1. Happisburgh

Supplier

https://www.delta-esourcing.com/delta/viewNotice.html?noticeId=951249322


Page 3 to 17

Jacobs UK Ltd

Contract value

£86,666 excluding VAT

£103,999.20 including VAT

Below the relevant threshold

Award decision date

16 May 2025

Date assessment summaries were sent to tenderers

18 May 2025

Earliest date the contract will be signed

31 May 2025

Contract dates (estimated)

2 June 2025 to 31 December 2025

6 months, 29 days

Main procurement category



Page 4 to 17

Services

CPV classifications

90711000 - Environmental impact assessment other than for construction

90713000 - Environmental issues consultancy services

90720000 - Environmental protection

Contract 2. Overstrand

Lots

Lot 1. Happisburgh

Supplier

Jeremy Benn Associates

Contract value

£97,000 excluding VAT

£116,400 including VAT

Below the relevant threshold



Page 5 to 17

Award decision date

16 May 2025

Date assessment summaries were sent to tenderers

18 May 2025

Earliest date the contract will be signed

31 May 2025

Contract dates (estimated)

2 June 2025 to 1 April 2026

10 months

Main procurement category

Services

CPV classifications

90711000 - Environmental impact assessment other than for construction

90713000 - Environmental issues consultancy services

90720000 - Environmental protection



Page 6 to 17

Contract locations

UKH16 - North and West Norfolk

Contract 3. Trimingham

Lots

Lot 1. Happisburgh

Supplier

Jacobs UK Ltd

Contract value

£86,946 excluding VAT

£104,335.20 including VAT

Below the relevant threshold

Award decision date

16 May 2025

Date assessment summaries were sent to tenderers



Page 7 to 17

18 May 2025

Earliest date the contract will be signed

31 May 2025

Contract dates (estimated)

2 June 2025 to 1 April 2026

10 months

Main procurement category

Services

CPV classifications

90711000 - Environmental impact assessment other than for construction

90713000 - Environmental issues consultancy services

90720000 - Environmental protection

Contract locations

UKH16 - North and West Norfolk



Page 8 to 17

Contract 4. Bacton & Walcott

Lots

Lot 1. Happisburgh

Supplier

Royal Haskoning

Contract value

£99,985 excluding VAT

£119,982 including VAT

Below the relevant threshold

Award decision date

16 May 2025

Date assessment summaries were sent to tenderers

18 May 2025

Earliest date the contract will be signed



Page 9 to 17

31 May 2025

Contract dates (estimated)

2 June 2025 to 1 April 2026

10 months

Main procurement category

Services

CPV classifications

90711000 - Environmental impact assessment other than for construction

90713000 - Environmental issues consultancy services

90720000 - Environmental protection

Contract locations

UKH16 - North and West Norfolk

Contract 5. Weybourne

Lots



Page 10 to 17

Lot 1. Happisburgh

Supplier

Royal Haskoning

Contract value

£99,984.86 excluding VAT

£119,981.83 including VAT

Below the relevant threshold

Award decision date

16 May 2025

Date assessment summaries were sent to tenderers

18 May 2025

Earliest date the contract will be signed

31 May 2025

Contract dates (estimated)

2 June 2025 to 1 April 2026



Page 11 to 17

10 months

Main procurement category

Services

CPV classifications

90711000 - Environmental impact assessment other than for construction

90713000 - Environmental issues consultancy services

90720000 - Environmental protection

Contract locations

UKH16 - North and West Norfolk

Contract 6. Supporting Services

Lots

Lot 1. Happisburgh

Supplier

Eunomia Research



Page 12 to 17

Contract value

£91,212.50 excluding VAT

£109,455 including VAT

Below the relevant threshold

Award decision date

16 May 2025

Date assessment summaries were sent to tenderers

18 May 2025

Earliest date the contract will be signed

31 May 2025

Contract dates (estimated)

2 June 2025 to 1 April 2026

10 months

Main procurement category

Services



Page 13 to 17

CPV classifications

90711000 - Environmental impact assessment other than for construction

90720000 - Environmental protection

Contract locations

UKH16 - North and West Norfolk

Information about tenders 

Lot 1. Happisburgh

8 tenders received

8 tenders assessed in the final stage:

3 submitted by small and medium-sized enterprises (SME)

0 submitted by voluntary, community and social enterprises (VCSE)

4 suppliers awarded contracts

4 suppliers unsuccessful (details included for contracts over £5 million)



Page 14 to 17

Procedure 

Procedure type

Open procedure

Suppliers 

Eunomia Research

Companies House: 04150627

87 Batholemew Close

London

EC1A 7EB

United Kingdom

Email: sam.hirons@eunomia.co.uk

Region: UKI31 - Camden and City of London

Small or medium-sized enterprise (SME): No

Voluntary, community or social enterprise (VCSE): No

Contract 6. Supporting Services

mailto:sam.hirons@eunomia.co.uk


Page 15 to 17

Jacobs UK Ltd

Companies House: 02594504

Cottons Centre

London

SE1 2QG

United Kingdom

Email: lindsay.plumridge@jacobs.com

Region: UKI44 - Lewisham and Southwark

Small or medium-sized enterprise (SME): No

Voluntary, community or social enterprise (VCSE): No

Contract 1. Happisburgh

Contract 3. Trimingham

Jeremy Benn Associates

Companies House: 03246693

1 Broughton Park

Skipton

BD23 3FD

United Kingdom

mailto:lindsay.plumridge@jacobs.com


Page 16 to 17

Email: rachel.huitson-little@jbaconsulting.com

Region: UKE22 - North Yorkshire CC

Small or medium-sized enterprise (SME): No

Voluntary, community or social enterprise (VCSE): No

Contract 2. Overstrand

Royal Haskoning

Companies House: 01336844

Westpoint

Peterborough

PE2 6FZ

United Kingdom

Email: matthew.hunt@rhdhv.com

Region: UKH11 - Peterborough

Small or medium-sized enterprise (SME): No

Voluntary, community or social enterprise (VCSE): No

Contract 4. Bacton & Walcott

Contract 5. Weybourne

mailto:rachel.huitson-little@jbaconsulting.com
mailto:matthew.hunt@rhdhv.com


Page 17 to 17

Contracting authority 

Norse Commercial Services Limited

Public Procurement Organisation Number: PRLT-2616-PGPY

280 Fifers Lane

Norwich

NR6 6EQ

United Kingdom

Contact name: Melanie Vines

Telephone: +44 1603894238

Email: melanie.vines@norsegroup.co.uk

Region: UKH15 - Norwich and East Norfolk

Organisation type: Public authority - sub-central government

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

mailto:melanie.vines@norsegroup.co.uk
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Scope
	Reference
	Description

	
	Lot 1. Happisburgh
	Description

	
	Contract 1. Happisburgh
	Lots
	Supplier
	Contract value
	Award decision date
	Date assessment summaries were sent to tenderers
	Earliest date the contract will be signed
	Contract dates (estimated)
	Main procurement category
	CPV classifications
	Contract 2. Overstrand
	Lots
	Supplier
	Contract value
	Award decision date
	Date assessment summaries were sent to tenderers
	Earliest date the contract will be signed
	Contract dates (estimated)
	Main procurement category
	CPV classifications
	Contract locations
	Contract 3. Trimingham
	Lots
	Supplier
	Contract value
	Award decision date
	Date assessment summaries were sent to tenderers
	Earliest date the contract will be signed
	Contract dates (estimated)
	Main procurement category
	CPV classifications
	Contract locations
	Contract 4. Bacton & Walcott
	Lots
	Supplier
	Contract value
	Award decision date
	Date assessment summaries were sent to tenderers
	Earliest date the contract will be signed
	Contract dates (estimated)
	Main procurement category
	CPV classifications
	Contract locations
	Contract 5. Weybourne
	Lots
	Supplier
	Contract value
	Award decision date
	Date assessment summaries were sent to tenderers
	Earliest date the contract will be signed
	Contract dates (estimated)
	Main procurement category
	CPV classifications
	Contract locations
	Contract 6. Supporting Services
	Lots
	Supplier
	Contract value
	Award decision date
	Date assessment summaries were sent to tenderers
	Earliest date the contract will be signed
	Contract dates (estimated)
	Main procurement category
	CPV classifications
	Contract locations

	Information about tenders
	Lot 1. Happisburgh

	Procedure
	Procedure type

	Suppliers
	Eunomia Research
	Jacobs UK Ltd
	Jeremy Benn Associates
	Royal Haskoning

	Contracting authority
	Norse Commercial Services Limited


		2025-07-17T00:39:35+0100
	TCPDF




